BURUGEAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM

Complaint np. : 4652 of 2022
First date of hearing: | 17.08.2022
 Order Reserve On 23.11.2022
| Order Pronounce On; | 14.02.2023

1. Sahil Sridhar

R/eo: H. no. 16, Sector-12, Part-I1, =3\ |
| Huda, Panipat-132103 =

2. M/s Bonanza Infratech Pvt. Ltd. -

Office at: 36, Shanti Kunj, Vasant Ku,n]; g ‘

New Delhi-110070 A (AR ™ Complainants

h Versus |

M/s Ireo Grace Realtech Private umil&ed

Office at : - C-4, 1* Floor, Mptll.ri_-,raﬂagg -

New Delhi, South Delh{- -110017 ! Respondent |
CORAM: . i

Shri Ashok Sangwan - Member _!
_5hri Sanjeev Arora E Member
APPEARANCE: | P | A
_ Shri Maninder Singh v i | Advocate for the complainants

ShrI M.K Dang Advocate for the respondent

ORDER
. The present complaint dated 11.07.2022 has been filed by the

complainant/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act] read with rule 28 of the Haryana

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules)

for violation of section 11(4){a) of the Act wherein it iz inter alia prescribed

Page 1 of 19



HARERA !
= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022 |

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and

functions under the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made

thereunder or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A.  Unitand project related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the
complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, If

any, have been detailed in the fnli.mﬁ.ng tabular form:
e

S.No. | Heads uf*' f’f Information

ok k]

1. Project name and Iucgﬂnn r.-, L \'The Corridors” at sector 67A,
AN~ ';é-~.:=-1____~ :E!;fqaun. Harvana

Licensedarea /7 7 Vom0 E;’;?E acres i
Nature of the p?lx}ect _ p Housing Colony i

DTCP license nog | i:' .’? nsﬁufidn dated 21.02.2013 valid

Lul = uEtu gﬂilﬂil
—_ - .'
Licensee \Y .\ ii i | r‘_ :Islc-n Realtors Pvt. Lid,

a‘mis others,

5. | RERA registered fuﬂ;gﬁw 3 | Registered ]
Registered in 3 phases |

U ideN 378 of 2017 dated
07.12.2017(Phase 1)

| Wide 377 of 2017 dated 07.12,2017
~" 1 | [Phase 2)

Vide 379 of 2017 dated
07.12.2017 (Phase 3]

'{-:lt

i

& ‘1' . W-Er-“wﬁ E

Validity 30.06.2020 (for phase 1 and 2
31.12.2023 (for phase 3)
f. Unit no. 801, Bth floor, Tower A10
(page no. 20 of complaint)
7. Unit measuring 1726.69 sq, ft.

[page no. 20 of complaint)

Page2 of 19



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

8.

Date of approval of building plan 23.07.2013

(annexure R-28 on page no. B4 of
reply)

Date of allotment 07.08.2013

{annexure C-1 on page no. 20 of
complaint)

10

Date of environment clearance 12.12.2013

(annexure R-32 on page no. 99 of
reply]

11.

_—

Date of agreement to sell S o | 14.09.2013

E‘-p',’,.‘ri (page no. 24 of complaint)

12.

o) —
Date of execution of builder’ buyer’s | Not executed

agreement e

13.

14,

Veriizo1a
i.% ure R-30 on page no. 103 of |

FI:ﬂ‘ - Fnurﬂl Instalment:

D15, 04.04.2015
, Fih Instalment:

EI:E*'II 2!]'15 I'D 02.2016

Sixth Instalment:
07.01.2016, 10.02.2016

g /%J Instalment:
16, 04.03.2016

-:| . N Eighth Instalment:
JINUA Y 'zﬂﬁ?ﬂllﬁ 19.04.2016

For Ninth Instalment:
04.05.2016, 26.05.2016

Final Notice: 28.07.2016.

Date of cancellation letter 01.09.2016

(annexure R-31 on page no. 104 of
reply)

16.

Total consideration Rs. 1,94,16,103/-

(as per payment plan on page nao,

Page 30f19



HARERA
D GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

34 of reply)

17. Total amount paid by the

complainants

Rs.46,18,424/-

(as per cancellation letter on page
na. 105 of reply)

18.

Due date of delivery of possession

23.01.2017

(calculated from the date of
approval of bullding plans)

Note: Grace Period is not allowed.,

Possession clause

- bt
::"‘"_::-'Li”-“esr,
PRETAN
AP L
II'"F - * 4 .. '_,i_“:
L. I 1
."-'-"'- ! d — =
[
] ;I . ;
\ "\ 1 ' .
IT AT "%
-4 /% R, -
LL B EW B |

[ subject to the Allottee having

| this

) ’,@H]E;,-"'cnnsidemﬁnn, registration

13. Possession and Holding
Charges

Subject to force majeure, as
defined herein and further

=

plied with all its obligations

&

ﬂuﬁ ; the terms and conditions of
ﬁf{gﬁnemenr and not having |
d

faulti under any provisions of |

gteement but not limited to
timely payment of all dues
dtharges including the total

€ 5, stamp duty and other
charges and also subject to the

-allottae having complied with al|
. A?%:ﬂtf&s or documentation
rescribed by the company,

Jﬁes'iﬂ?ﬁipﬂny proposes to DH'E:'_
the Possession of the said

apartment to the allottee within
a period of 42 months from the
date of approval of building
plans and/or fulfilment of the
preconditions imposed
thereunder{Commitment

Period). The Allottee further
agrees and understands that the

company shall additionally be |

Fage 4 of 19



HARERA
> GURUGRAM Complaint No, 4652 of 2022

entitled to a perlod of 180 days |
(Grace Period), after the expiry of
the said commitment period to
allow for unforeseen delays
beyond the reasonable control of

the Company.
(Emphasis supplied)
(20. | Occu pation certificate 31.05.2019 ‘
(page no. 110 of reply)
21, Ufter of possession ' Not offered but cancelled ]

L

:- adft b

"1._’.=. -
"

B. Facts of the complaint ”}
The complainants have submlttm H;-Ll'ﬂﬂ.gl“

That the complainant Sahil Shridhar was apﬁq&gghed by the respondent and
being lured its rEprEsenl:atEuns applied for a]lc’gmﬂt of a unit in the project
namely 'Ireo Eﬂrridul*a‘mttuatad at Sm:t:ﬂ- ﬁﬁth uﬁjémm . The allotment letter
of the said unit was issued on 07 i.']E 2013,

That the complainant ne. 1 ;uﬁwaiumrenﬂnm financial constraints and to
finance further instalments mm;ﬂq_t_;_gﬁ;[_;nﬂplamant no. Z. Thereafter, the
complainants on consensus ad idem aﬁtﬂr&_ﬂ}ltq‘?n agreement to sale dated
14.09.2013 wherein the complainant no. 1 agreed to assign and transfer 50%
of his right in the allatted unit to the complaipant no. 2.

That the respondent éf;:er a gap ui’ air;mst ‘HImunths provided the draft of the
buyer's agreement. On perusal of various clauses under the draft of the
agreement the respondent had the authority to impose an exorbitant rate of
interest on the complainants to the tune of 20% on delayed payments
whereas, it was only liable to pay a meagre amount in case of delayed

possession to the tune of Rs. 7.50 per sq. ft. of the super built-up area of the
apartment,

Page 5 of 19



£

6.

El
10.

HARERA

GURU_GRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

That due to such arbitrary and unilateral clauses the complainants choose to

NOE execute the said flat buyer's agreement and the same was communicated
to the respondent. But the respondent had been ignorant of the fact that they
had chosen to not execute the arbitrary buyer's agresment. Instead of revising
the terms and condition of the draft of flat buyer's agreement, on the contrary,
the respondent kept sending various reminders for payment of the
instalments to the complainants without even reaching a particular milestone
for demand of such payment, Mnre;&;rqr on 28.07.2016 the respendent with a
malafide intent sent a final nnﬁg‘é‘ﬁi{%&jﬁenr of Rs. 1,36,96,696/- with in a
period of 30 days failing which mhﬁﬂﬂmﬁnent was to liable cancelled and the
dmount paid by them tufthﬂamstfn}ﬁfaamﬁt money, interest on delayed
payment, brukerage,r'ctigmﬁiHﬂéﬁ?ﬁqﬁéﬁ"&é}'}?ﬁ tax and other amount if
any to be forfeited to that extent, !

That as per clause 133 af the said flat Eumrﬁ’ iﬂﬂ&ment the delivery of the
flat was to be done withinuﬂ months from ﬂ':ej‘;dﬁnrﬁf approval of the building
plan which comes out latest by January 2017 J

That the complainants till date have made 8 payment of Rs. 46,18.424)- to the
respondent but it has,failj_gcl t‘.? éﬁfﬁﬁ]@ @;.F%“Sr%'mm of the apartment and
deliver the same within 42 months. _ '_
That the complainants had req qgst&d-ﬁe respondent to deliver the possession
of the apartment several 'tinies pé’!‘éu'nﬁ_il;?’ and also over telephonic

iy i

tonversation, but the respondent has failed to adhere to the request of the
complainants. The complainants are aggrieved since they had already paid a
substantial amount of maoney towards the allotment, and they had till date
neither got any refund nor got the possession of the allotted flat.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following relief{s):

Page 6 of 19



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

11.

12.

13,
14,
15,
16,

17.

18,
19.

HARERA

(i) Direct the respondent to refund the amount of R5.46,18,424/- with
prescribed rate of interest paid by the complainants as sale consideration
of the said flat from the date of payment till the date of delivery of

possession.

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/promoter
about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to

section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.
D. Reply by the respondent. =

o

The respondent has contested &iﬁfﬁﬁ;@]‘?int on the following grounds: -

That the complaint is neithermaﬁ:tqlmblamur tenable and is liable to be out-
rightly dismissed. The aﬂutmbnt of t'he unl‘t*-aliﬁthad to the complainants was
terminated prior to the enactment ql_-‘ the ‘Real Estate [Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 and the provisions laid down in the said Act cannot
be applied retrospectively.

That there is no cause of action to file the present complaint,

That the complainants hava"r:’a" }n:us;:tanqi ta file the present com plaint.

That the present complaint is harrer.[ by res judicata

That the complaint isfb‘iﬂ f&r?migl-]qlr@f'r u}ﬁrﬁa&. The allotment of the unit
was not made in the name of eomplainant-no. 2 by the respondent, and it has
been wrongly arrayeﬂ as such.

That this Hon'ble Authority does not have the jurisdiction to try and decide
the present complaint.

The present complaint is barred by limitation,

That the complainant no. 1 is estopped from filing the present complaint by

his own acts, conducts, omissions, admissio ns, acquiescence and laches.

Page 7 of 19



@D GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

20. That the complaint is not maintainable for the reason that the booking

21.

22,

23.

application form contains an arbitration clause which refers to the dispute
resolution mechanism to be adopted by the parties in the event of any dispute
i.e., clause 54 of schedule I of the booking application,

That the complainants have not approached this authority with clean hands
and have intentionally suppressed and concealed the material facts in the
complaint. The complainants had previously filed identical complaint bearing
complaint no.CR/560/2019 titled 'Sahil Sridhar and Bonanza Infratech Pvt.
Ltd. Vs, Ireo Grace Realtech Pvt. Ltd;'-anithe said complaint was dismissed by
the Hon'ble Adjudicating Gﬁlcer:ﬁm}-ﬁ.ﬂy 2021 as they failed to file the said
complaint in proper format despﬂé .swaﬁtl uppurrumt[es being granted to
them. Moreover, costs of Ri Sﬂﬂﬂ[ 'W-E"Fﬁ* ‘also imposed upon them
complainants which ﬂu_ey failed to pay. It Is pertinent to mention here that the
complainants neither filed the ameénded plaint nr deposited the cost levied
upon them and have instead filed the present false, frivalous and baseless
complaint again. The present complaint h,usiie;m filed by them maliciously
with an ulterior motive and it iﬁ,ﬁqﬁﬁ]ﬁg but-a sheer abuse of the process of
law. The true and correct facts are as t'&f[lgw-s

That complainant no.1; after r.'l'-eﬂffng&hle vievanry%f the project namely, "The
Corridors’, Sector 67-A; Gurgaun had ﬂ]:phtﬂ:l forallptment of an apartment by
filling the application for pmviﬁnnal regimatiﬂn c:-f residential apartment and
the booking application form and also deposited the part earnest amount of
Rs. 10,00,000/- He agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of the
booking application form,

That as per the agreed payment schedule, vide payment request dated
14.04.2013, the respondent raised a demand for the second installment of net
payable amount of Rs. 23,46,486 /-, Complainant no.1 deposited the part of the

PageBof 19



EHARERA

== GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 0f 2022 |

24,

25,

26,

27,

28,

demanded amount only after a reminder dated 14.05.2013 was issued to him
by the respondent and the remaining amount was adjusted in the next
payment installment demand as arrears,

That based on the application for booking, the respondent vide its allotment
offer letter dated 07.08.2013 allotted to complainant no.1 apartment no. CD-
A10-08-801 having tentative super area of 1726.69 sq. ft. for a total sale
consideration of Rs. 1,94,16,103.61. Vide letter dated 13.12.2013, the
respondent sent 3 copies of the apamnent buyer's agreement to complainant
no. 1. However, he failed to- ﬂé&tﬁe ‘the same despite reminders dated
13.01.2015 and 28.03.2016 respﬂnﬁrﬁe&.‘

That vide payment requeﬂ" ﬂaiedfﬂﬁﬂﬁlﬂﬂ%e respondent had raised the
demand of third mstai],tn*ent fr.w ngg;f Ea}rﬁh}sfiﬁ{lnunt of Rs. 25,89,632.22
followed by remindefsjgted 13.04. zn:g[-i and 014. However, the same

—

were never paid by theallowee:” | ™~ | | | =

That vide payment r&qﬂgst dated 1&&3,20-‘15.,;&; gei]:undent had raised the
demand of fourth mmﬂmm; for net*pg,?ﬁhle amount of Rs. 38,87 267 /-
followed by reminders ™. gﬁle& Mﬂ}iﬁ- and 04.04.2015. However,
complainant no.1 again failed to p ay the due installment amount.

That again vide pa_',rmﬂn @Eﬂ dﬁstﬁ:l’q;eiﬂl tmsen,[ 9;[1& respondent had raised
the demand of fifth jnstallment for net payaple amount of Rs, 61,79,879.65
followed by reminders “datéd"-05:41.2015 ‘4nd ' 10,02.2016. Vet again,
complainant no.1 defaulted In abiding by his contractual obligations.

That vide payment request dated 02.11.2015, the respondent had raised the
demand of sixth installment for net payable amount of Rs. 84,72,492.63
followed by reminders dated 07.01.2016 and 10.02.2016. However,

complainant no.1 again failed to pay the due instaliment amount.

Page 9 of 19



ﬁ HARERA
=2 SURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

29,

30.

31.

32,

33.

That vide payment request dated 05.01.2016, the respondent had raised the
demand of seventh installment for net payable amount of Rs.1,03,09,310.25
followed by reminders dated 11.02.2016 and 04.03.2016. However, the same
was never paid by complainant no.1.

That again vide payment request dated 01.03.2016, the respondent had raised
the demand of eighth installment for net payable amount of Rs.1,20,03,003.20
followed by reminders dated 28.03.2016 and 19.04.2016. Yet again,
complainant no,!1 defaulted in Hh}.ﬂiﬂg by his contractual obligations. The
respondent had also intimated tﬁqe‘;mm plainant no.l wvide letter dated
14.03.2016 about the autstand]ﬁ@ﬁn{@nt along with the delayed interest
accrued on account of nuuﬂﬁ:athﬁ h["l:him_;hzl{ments by the complainants.
That vide payment request dﬂtﬂd ﬂ#.ﬂll; Zﬂl“ﬁrﬂ'lh respondent had raised the
demand of ninth mst:ﬂlmznt for net pgj'.'ahle amount of Rs. 1,36,96,696.16
followed by remmdefs: damd;ﬂ ﬂ&.‘?ﬂ&ﬁ and m 2016 followed by final
notice dated 28.07. Ehlﬁ Hﬁv}evEr :nmpiilnéﬁt]hlp 1 again failed to pay the

ll'

due installment amount, & |

That it is pertinent to niu;;rﬁm:ﬁ@@ Wﬂl}' payment of installments

within the agreed time sche;lula Was Ehe essem:e of allotment. Complainant
no.l is a real estate m}’éﬁtm ﬁﬁhﬁd ﬁbgl@d‘&i’lﬂ:t in question with a view
to earn quick profit ina short pnrin,d ~Hnw:e1.r¢rph1& calculations went wrong
on account of slump in the real estate market ‘and cumplamanl: no.1l did not
possess sufficient funds to honour his commitments. Complainant no.1 was
never ready and willing to abide by his contractual obligations and he also did
not have the requisite funds to honour his commitments.

That according to clause 43 of schedule- | of the booking application form, the
respondent was to offer the possession to the complainants within a period of
4Z months + 180 days grace period from the date of approval of the Building

Page 1001 19



34.

i HARERA
GURUGW Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

Plans andfor fulfilment of the preconditions imposed thereunder.
Furthermore, complainant no.1 had undertaken in clause 44 of schedule- [ of

the booking application form for an extended delay period of 12 months from
the date of expiry of the grace period. From the aforesaid terms of the boo king
application form, it is evident that the time was to be computed from the date
of recelpt of all requisite approvals. Even otherwise construction can't be
raised in the absence of the necessary approvals. It is pertinent to mention
here that it has been specified | in suh+¢lause (iv) of clause 17 of the memo of
approval of building plan datﬁiM?ﬁﬂﬁﬂ of the said project that the

"A_l

clearance issued by the Mmlstrjgfdﬁﬁﬁﬁ[nnment and Forest, Government of
India has to be obtained sﬁt@ tlge Eo{rtructiun of the project. It is
submitted that the emﬁ"r[cn{‘;nﬁ”ﬁ : 'f "%ﬁstmcunn of the said project
was granted on 12. 12?2{}13 Fur!:h-ermtre, in ﬂa’;use 39 of part-A of the
environment clearance dated, ’13’” 1‘.?.;.,2[}1;3 it w s,;gl:f:ted that fire safety plan
duly was to be duly aﬂpr%veﬂ b'_ia the Hﬂe dep t;*m’nt before the start of any
construction work at. ite: The fire scbéme approval was granted on
27.11.2014 and the time perrattrfﬂrﬁﬂ'gﬁgﬂﬁ possession, according to the
agreed terms of the huﬂkln% a m form, would have expired only on
27.11.2019. There could not be agy;ge@? uﬂ-@ 112019,

That on account of npnrfuiiflzlmqnt of, l:h@ ncontractual obligations by
complainant no.1 despite several ﬂppufl:l.lhlﬁes extended by the respondent,
the allotment of complainant no.1 was cancelled, and the earnest money was
forfeited vide cancellation letter dated 01.09.2016 in accordance with clause 7
read with clause 11 of the booking application form and complainant no.1 is

now left with no right, claim, lien or interest whatsoever in respect of the said
booking/allotment. The respondent has applied for the grant of occupation

Page 11 0f 19



HARERA
o GURU%M Complaint Mo, 4652 of 2022

certificate vide application dated 06.07.2017 and the occupation certificate
was granted on 31.05.2019.

35. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the

basis of these undisputed documents and submission made by the parties.
E.  Jurisdiction of the authority

36. The respondent has raised objection regarding jurisdiction of authority to
entertain the present complaint jajnﬁ'f;_g;said objection stands rejected. The

siilbject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate

the present complaint for ﬂ]f_‘: ;eﬂ%ﬁfﬁf r
E.1 Territorial ]urlﬁdlﬁ;lﬂii: ‘ 'ra""”*- 1;,-

37. As per notification nu,ﬂj‘ﬁ?}zﬂi?flfc%ted ‘imj.szﬂi'? issued by Town and
Country Planning [r&_|]_::;1}“_r,rrnem:r.'lj_}u!;ijiurl't;sl.:liggljnt Eﬁ Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram %haj]i‘- b’é?%nﬁra?;h%u%al District for all purpose with
offices situated in Gun‘i'gﬁni;;l__p me{@:ﬁgﬁ‘_{#‘s‘ﬁfthe project in question is
situated within the pianhj;i@' a;p%),g_{ﬂnglgt'am District, Therefore, this
authority has complete Lter;ftﬁ_'ré‘ﬁt{':ﬁ“ﬁ%d%;ﬁ:pn to deal with the present
complaint. FA ;'*.*_;_ B 1"*.‘; ; *
E.Il Subject nmttgr-}u_rlsdiﬂﬁun

38.Section 11(4)(a) of thé Act, 2016 Provides ‘that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11{4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11({4)(a)

Bie responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules ond regulations made thereunder or ta the
altottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the gssociation of allottees, as
the case may be, till the canveyance of all the upartments, plots or buildings,
as the cuse may be, to the allottees, or the common creas to the association
of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Page 12 af 19



HARERA
- GURUGW Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f] of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon
the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the
rules and regulations made thereunder.

39.50, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be decided
by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

40. Further, the authority has no hll:l:hum ]afo:e&:ﬁng with the complaint and to
grant a relief of refund in the prﬂs@’fgﬁer in view of the judgement passed
by the Hon'ble Apex Court jn Hp . omoters and Developers Private
Limited Vs State of U.P, gmﬁmﬁ ‘&éﬂf .S 044 decided on 11.11.2021

L ._-.._.I"

wherein it has been Ial;:l dﬂwﬁ as ﬂwderi“" - \

'- e

"86. From the schime of the Actof which a"ll'etﬂ'ﬂﬂul'}m}prmce has been made
agnd teking note uf"phwcr af ﬂdfuﬁ‘acﬂﬁﬂn m’ﬁ'.[n‘eui?ep‘ with the regulotory
authority and ﬂdj'umml‘fﬂg wﬁ#t finally.c -ﬂut .Fi that although the Act
indicates the distinct expressions ke ' temsr ‘venalty’ and
‘compensation’, a conjalnt, alrit, regding ng of Sergmww 18 clearly manifests that
when it comes to mﬁaﬁdﬁﬂﬁ#‘hﬁmﬁhaﬁ& on the refund amount, or
directing payment af mtems: rdelayed of possession, or penalty and
interest thereon, it is the regulatory-authority wha:h has the power to examine

and determine the gu o Eompla; time, when it comes to
a question of iee.ln' VE fi dging n and interest thereon
under Sections 12, I g, exclusively has the

pawer to determine, kegping in view the collective lreading of Section 71 read
with Section 72 of thg:AELJJ" the adjudication urider 12, 14, 18 ond 15
other than compensation as envisaged, if extended to the adjudicating afficer as
prayed that, in our view, may intend to expond the ambit and scope af the
powers and functions of the odjudicating officer under Section 71 and that
wouid be against the mandate of the Act 2016."

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent,

F.l Objection regarding complainants are in breach of application
form for non-invocation of arbitration

41. The respondent submitted that the complaint is not maintainable for the
reason that the application form contains an arbitration clause which refers to

Page 13 0f 19



HARERA

== GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

the dispute resolution mechanism to be ado pted by the parties in the event of

any dispute and the same is reproduced below for the ready reference:

'54. Dispute Resolution by Arbitration
“All or any disputes arising out or touching upen in relation to the terms of this

Agreement or its termination including the Interpretation and validity of the
terms thereof and the respective rights and obligations af the parties shall be
settied amicably by mutual discussions failing which the same shall be settled
through reference to a sele Arbitrotor to be appointed by a resolution of the Board
of Directors of the Company, whese decision shall be final and binding upon the
parties, The allottee hereby confirms that it shall have no objection to the
appaintment of such sole Arb;qulpkpiﬁggp____{r the person so appointed, is an
emplayee or Advocete of the W-ﬁ"ﬁhmﬂm connected to the Company
and the Allottee hereby accepts Gndagrees that this alone shall not constitute g
ground for chollenge to the m‘ij‘@!ﬁﬁé’ﬁmjr impartiality of the soid sole
Arbitrator to conduct Jth‘é&qﬁbr‘ ration,| The tion proceedings shall be
governed by the Arbitrabi and Concili &, 1996 or any statutory
amgndmentsy modifications thersto and-shall i 5 offices or
at a location dﬁ@rﬁ%‘ﬁy the soid 's‘ﬂ!e:'ﬂrllitrn '
the arbitration praceedii s and tre Awarg :'i‘hiuﬂ :
the allottee will sharé the fees of the Abi i':mﬁu 4
L e 1 .
42. The authority is of th'&'iﬁpﬂ;’lnﬂ that Elhe 4 isd - f the authority cannot he

fettered by the ﬂlﬁtEHﬂlﬁﬂsﬁzﬁﬁlﬁEMﬂ%ﬂﬂ the application form as it
may be noted that secnnﬁ“‘i&&tﬁiiﬁ%ﬁ& jurisdiction of civil courts

about any matter uﬂgh,{a@.ﬂ@igﬁégww of this authority, or the Real
Estate Appellate Trﬂﬁr?ﬂ. Tﬁ&.ﬁlﬁi ﬁntﬂmer such disputes as non-
arbitrable seems to/be clear. Alsg, section\ 88 df the Act says that the
provisions of this Act shall iIJE in addition to and not in derogation of the

t the Company

provisions of any other law for the time being in force. Further. the authority
puts reliance on catena of judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court,
particularly in National Seeds Corporation Limited v. M. Madhusudhan
Reddy & Anr. (2012) 2 SCC 506, wherein it has been held that the remedies
provided under the Consumer Protection Act are in addition to and not in
derogation of the other laws in force, consequently the authority would not be

Page 14 0f 19



HARERA

——

<2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 4652 of 2022

43.

44

bound to refer parties to arbitration even if the agreement between the
parties had an arbitration clause,

Further, in Aftab Singh and ors. v. Emaar MGF Land Ltd and ors., Consumer
case no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, the National Consumer
Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi [NCDRC) has held that the
arbitration clause in agreements between the complainants and builder could

not circumscribe the jurisdiction of a consumer. The relevant paras are

reproduced below: 3
43, Support to the above view s also lent by Section 79 of the recently enacted
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act. 2016 (for short “the Real Estate
Act”). Section 79 of the said Act reads as Jfollows:-

79, Bar of jurisdiction - Ne civil court shall have jurisdiction to

entertain any suit or proceeding in respect of any matter which the

Authority or the adjudicating officer or the Appellate Tribunal is

empawered by or under this Act to determine and no infunction shall

be granted by any court or other authority in respect of any action

taken or to be taken in pursuance of any power conferred by or under

this Act.” | | '
It can thus, be seen that the said provision expressly ousts the jurisdiction of the
Civil Court in respect of any matter which the Regl Estate Regulatory Authority,
established under Sub-section (1) of Section 20 or the Adjudicating Officer,
appointed under Sub-section (1) of Section 71 or the Real Estate Appellant
Tribunal established under Section 43 of the Real Estate Act, is empowered o
determine. Hence, in view of the binding dictum of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in A
Ayyvaswamy [supra), the matters/disputes, which the Authorities under the Real
Estate Act are empowered to decide, are non-arbitrable. notwithstanding on
Arbitration Agreement between the parties to such matters, which to large
extent, are similar to the disputes faliing for resolution under the Consumer Act,

56. Consequently, we unhesitatingly reject the arguments on behalf of the Buflder
and hold that an Arbitration Clause in the afore-stated kind of Agresments
between the Complainants and the Builder cannot circumscribe the Jurisdiction of
a Consumer Fora, notwithstonding the amendments made to Section & af the
Arbitration Act.”

While considering the issue of maintainability of a complaint before 2
consumer forum/commission in the fact of an existing arbitration clause in
the application form, the Hon'ble Supreme Court In case titled as M/s Emaar
MGF Land Ltd. V. Aftab Singh in revision petition no. 2629-30/2018
incivil appeal no. 23512-23513 of 2017 decided on 10.12.2018 has

Page 15 of 19



2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

45.

G.

HARERA

upheld the aforesaid judgement of NCDRC and as provided in Article 141 of
the Constitution of India, the law declared by the Supreme Court shall be
binding on all courts within the territory of India and accordingly, the
authority is bound by the aforesaid view. The relevant para of the judgement

passed by the Supreme Court is reproduced below:

‘23, This Court in the series of judgments as noticed above considered the
provisions of Consumer Protection Act, 1986 as well as Arbitration Act 1996 and
laid down that complaint under Consumer Protection Act being a special remedy,
despite there being on arbitration agreement the proceedings before Consumer
Ferum have to go on and ro error committed by Consumer Forum on rejecting the
application. There is reason for not interjecting proceedings under Consumer
Protection Act on the strength an arbitration agreement by Act, 1996, The remedy
under Consumer Protection Act is a remedy provided to a consumer when there s
@ defect in any goods or services. The complaint means any allegation in writing
made by a complainant has also been explained in Section 2{c) of the Act. The
remedy under the Consumer Protection Act is confined to complaint by consumer
as defined under the Act for defect or deficiencies caused by a service provider, the
cheap and a guick remedy has been provided to the consumer which is the object
and purpose of the Act as noticed above," | ':} }

Therefore, in view of the above j dg}tmﬁnqﬂnci idering the provisions of
' 1 I N | '

the Act, the authority {0 hﬁﬂrvlﬁﬁ' ﬁ?ialﬁ:ﬂ 1 p‘]ﬂ$:

seek a special remedﬁ&‘%@% inia h-e eficial -"’A::t such as the Consumer

ts are well within right to

-

Protection Act and REﬁﬁ&;’ﬁlﬁwﬂf going in for an arbitration.

Hence, we have no hesitatiop | oldi at this authority has the requisite
jurisdiction to enmr@ﬁé@-%i&ﬁ%ﬁdhpum does not require
to be referred to arbitration necessarlly. In the ﬁgp; of the above-mentioned
reasons, the authurfr?':i's'ﬂf't!}e"ifié‘f-:-r;:;ﬁgf ’i:hé!dﬂjécﬁun of the respondent
stands rejected.

Findings regarding relief sought by the complainants,

(i) Direct the respondent to refund the amount of Rs.46,18,424/- with
prescribed rate of interest paid by the complainants as sale
consideration of the said flat from the date of payment till the date of

delivery of possession.

Page 160/ 19



- GURUGW Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

46.

47,

48,

HARERA

The complainant no. 1-allottee booked a residential apartment in the project
of the respondent named as "Corridors” situated at sector 67-A, Gurgaon,
Haryana for a total sale consideration of Rs. 1,94,16,103/-. The allotment of
the unit was made on 07.08.2013. Thereafter on 14.09.2013 the agreement to
sell was executed between the complainant no. 1 and complainant no. 2 and
the complainant no. 1 assigned his 50 percent of rights to complainant no. 2.
Moreover, no builder buyer agreement was executed between the parties.

As per the payment plan the resppﬂdpnt started raising payments from the
complainants but they det‘ault&d ";pgmé& the payments. The complainant-
allottees in total has made a pa g 46,18,424 /-, The respondent vide
letter dated 18.03.2014 rﬁﬁdﬁh@%nﬂ%rﬂs third instalment and due
to non-payment frum:hat p ﬁanﬁ?ﬂﬁf‘rﬂmmdem on 13.04.2014 and
04.05.2014 and ﬂ'uereqﬁer various insinent&jﬁ; payments were raised but
the complainants fa{lﬁﬂ 1,':: pay ﬂ'lé":,ia a‘# ?-m respondent sent final
notice dated 28.07, EE.'IE. Q?ﬁdreafcer I:I:.LI nliit ﬁ't cancelled the allotment
the unit vide letter daﬁi’ﬂf*@ 016 i

where the allotted unit is sity _
The respondent-builder took a p __E'Ef"'i afh:r the cance!]atmn of allotted unit
on 01.09.2016, the c@tﬁﬂjmg q_e “@%ﬁﬂﬂ%mmpialnt on 11.07.2022
i.e., after more than 5years ?ﬂ‘iﬂltﬁﬁ!bﬂﬂﬁ. h;ft the limitation. The authority
observes that the case of the’ cﬁ::hﬁlai‘naﬂﬂ: is' ot against the cancellation
letter issued way back as on 01.09.2016 as the same cannot be agitated as
complaint was filed after more than 5 years well beyond the limitation period.
But the promoter was required to refund the balance amount as per
applicable cancellation clause of the application form. The balance amount has
not been refunded which is a subsisting obligation of the promoter as per the

booking application form as builder buyer agreement was not executed

Page 17 0f 19



HARERA

o GWUGR‘:‘LM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022

49,

2l

5L

between them. The respondent-builder must have refunded the balance
amount after making reduction of the charges. On failure of the promoter to
refund the amount the authority Is of considered opinion that the promoter
should have refund the balance amount after deducting 10% of the sale
consideration.

The Hon'ble Apex Court of land in cases of Maula Bux Vs. Union of India,
(1970) 1 SCR 928 and Sirdar K.B. Ram Chandra Raj Urs Vs. Sarah €. Urs,
(2016) 4 SCC 136, held that Iur[’ﬂlm;e of the amount in case of breach of

|.""

re is in the nature of penalty, then

contract must be reasonable and .Q_ 2
tract Act, 1872 are attracted and the

party so forfeiting must p,rﬂgﬂ.-ac dam; e{f
Even keeping in view, jhg:;:ﬁﬁ"&l%]g_ id ' “the Hon'ble Apex Court of the

land, the Haryana RaaEEstate Regulaw Au _ Fity Gurugram (Forfeiture of
earnest money by ;ﬁ hulldeﬂ] RFgu %,n mﬁi
‘”Fr

provided as under- | |

provision of the section ?4 of

framed regulation 11

"AMOUNT OF EAHHESTME!EH’

4 LAl -
Scenario prior to the Real W ang@s?ﬂwempmm:} Act, 2016 was
different. Frauds were carried out r as there was no law for the same
but now, fn view of chqﬁbye and caking intor iﬂmﬂm the judgements of
Hon'ble National Consu I, Redressal Commiss nd the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India, the au .’s of the view he forfeiture amount of the earnest
maney shall not exceedfmm:ﬁ hf m(% ,ﬁ_ cabipn amount of the real estate
ie. aparﬂnent,fp!nm’ﬁrmﬁﬁm ax the may oe in‘oll cases where the cancellation of
the flat/unit/plot is made by the builder in @ unilateral manner or the buyer intends to
withdrow from the project and any agreement containing any clause contrary to the

aforesaid regulations shall be void and not binding on the buyer”

In view of aforesaid circumstances, the respondent is directed to refund the
paid-up amount after deducting 10% of the hasic sale price of the unit being
earnest money within 90 days along with an interest @ 10.60% p.a. on the

Page 1B0i19



€ HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4652 of 2022 ]

refundable amount, from the date of cancellation i.e, 01.09.2016 till the date
of its payment.

H. Directions of the authority: -

52. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations cast

upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to the authority under sec
34(f) of the Act:-

I The respondent/promoter-i§ directed to refund the paid-up amount
after deducting 10% of the _.].:.ra.s_ic_saie price of the unit being earnest
money within 90 days alﬁ_l{él.--wltﬂ an interest @ 10.60% p.a. on the
refundable amount, fn}m the ‘daltu of cancellation i.e, 0 1.09.2016 till the
date of its payment. g

li. A period of 90 ,ﬂi@s is given toythe ré‘g;:;g,;ﬁ:lent to comply with the
directions given in this order and hﬂipgﬁ?hiﬂh legal consequences

would follow, © A 1 8 B Yy &)

53. Complaint stands dispn..v;eﬂ‘-ﬁf.__j_ .. i S
54. File be consigned to the registry, |

HARER, \
{WM / r Al ‘f;:/_:
> Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 14.02.2023

Page 19 0f 19



